
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

JACKSONVILLE DIVISION 
 

MELONIE BRATCHER, 
  
 Plaintiff,  
 
v. 
 
NAVIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, 
 
 Defendant.  

 
 
 
 
CASE NO.:  3:16-cv-00519-HES-JBT 
 
 

 
 
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT, NAVIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC’S MOTION TO COMPEL 

DOCUMENTS FROM PLAINTIFF MELONIE BRATCHER 
 

  

Plaintiff, Melonie Bratcher, by and through her undersigned counsel, respectfully submits 

this response in opposition to Defendant, Navient Solution LLC’s, Motion to Compel Documents 

from Plaintiff Melonie Bratcher (Doc. 31) and states the following in opposition:  

INTRODUCTION  

With no way to make the Defendant’s harassing robocalls stop, Plaintiff filed her 

Complaint (Doc. 1) on April 28, 2016, alleging Defendant violated the Telephone Consumer 

Protection Act (“TCPA”), Fair Debt Collections Practices Act (“FDCPA”), and the Florida 

Consumer Collection Practices (“FCCPA”).  This case is about the sixty-three (63) times 

Defendant robocalled Plaintiff after ignoring her repeated pleas for the calls to stop potentially in 

willful and knowing violation of the TCPA, as well as the harassing, oppressive and abusive nature 

of those phone calls in violation of the FDCPA and FCCPA.  However, Defendant’s harassment 

of Plaintiff did not end there.  It continues today with Defendant’s filing of its Motion to Compel 

(Doc. 31) immediately following the deposition of Plaintiff on March 16, 2017; a motion filed 
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without any meaningful attempt by Defendant to properly meet and confer with Plaintiff’s counsel 

to potentially resolve any discovery issues and avoid needlessly seeking Court intervention.  

Instead, after failing to propound any sort of discovery on Plaintiff until the last 30 days of a 

discovery period that spanned more than eight months in this matter, Defendant filed its Motion 

to Compel (Doc. 31) violating the letter and spirit of Local Rule 3.01(g).  Moreover, despite 

Plaintiff testifying under oath during her deposition that she does not have any documents in her 

possession that would support her case against Navient (Deposition of Plaintiff, Melonie Bratcher, 

36: 6–12), Defendant proceeded to file its Motion to Compel (Doc. 31) with the apparent intent to 

purely harass Plaintiff and seemingly run up attorney’s fees, as well as costs for Plaintiff in this 

matter.   

To be crystal clear at the onset of this response, Plaintiff does not have any documents in 

her possession now, or at any time in the past, that would be responsive to the requests Defendant 

is seeking to compel in its Motion (Doc. 31).  Plaintiff has completed an Errata Sheet to her 

deposition confirming this fact and definitively clarifying some her answers to Defendant’s line of 

questioning pertaining to its improper requests for production served as part of its Notice of 

Deposition Duces Tecum (See Exhibit A, Errata Sheet to Plaintiffs Deposition).     

BACKGROUND 

Defendant is seeking the court to compel production of documents based on an improperly 

noticed deposition duces tecum, and further through improper means.  On February 15, 2017, 

Defendant unilaterally served its Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum of Plaintiff pursuant to 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30.  This Notice unilaterally scheduled the deposition to occur on 

March 17, 2017 and included forty-one requests for production.   
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On February 17, 2017, the undersigned contacted counsel for Defendant informing them 

that Defendant’s unilaterally scheduled deposition to take place on March 17, 2017—the last 

possible day of discovery in this matter—was unavailable due to previously scheduled travel by 

the undersigned.  The parties then agreed to reschedule Plaintiff’s deposition to March 16, 2017.  

Defendant served its Amended Notice scheduling the deposition for March 16, 2017 on February 

23, 2017, thereby scheduling the deposition for twenty-nine days after service of Defendant’s 

original Notice. 

Plaintiff properly and timely served her objections to Defendant’s Amended Notice on 

March 8, 2017.  In these objections, Plaintiff objected to the timing of the Notice in relation to the 

date the deposition was scheduled for, as it therefore improperly provided for twenty-nine days 

from the date of service of the Notice to the date of the deposition in violation of Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 34(b)(2)(A).  Plaintiff further objected that such requests were improper in a 

Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30, but rather are 

only proper through a Rule 34 Request. 

Defendant did not, in any way, address Plaintiff’s objections following service, and 

continued to pursue the deposition as scheduled on March 16, 2017.  At this deposition, counsel 

for Defendant repeatedly questioned Plaintiff regarding the requests for production, despite both 

the properly served objections prior to the deposition, as well as the undersigned’s objections 

during the deposition. 

Following the deposition of Plaintiff, counsel for Defendant contacted the undersigned via 

e-mail on March 17, 2017 in an attempt to discuss the documents not produced following proper 

objection by Plaintiff.  The undersigned had previously informed counsel for Defendant, and 

defense counsel had actual knowledge, that he would be travelling with limited availability on 
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March 17, 2017.  However, counsel for Defendant continued to attempt to contact him knowing 

full-well that the undersigned had little to no access to his email or cell phone. 

After a subsequent email from counsel for Defendant, the undersigned’s firm offered their 

ability to meet and confer on Monday, March 20, 2017 regarding Plaintiff’s objections to the 

requests and Defendant’s attempt at production.  However, Defendant refused to wait until the 

undersigned was available for a meaningful meet and confer, and filed its Motion to Compel 

Documents from Plaintiff, Melonie Bratcher, on March 17, 2017. 

Defendant’s Motion (Doc. 31) is improper for several reasons discussed below. 

ARGUMENT 

 The Defendant’s Motion should be denied due to its procedural flaws under both the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as well as this Court’s Local Rules. 

I.   Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum is Procedurally Flawed under 
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 
 

a.   Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum was Untimely under 
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(b)(2)(A) 
 

Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum of Plaintiff seeks to circumvent the timing 

requirements of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34.  Although Defendant’s Notice seeks to 

conduct its deposition pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30, Rule 34 is invoked in the 

process.  Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(2), “[t]he notice of a party deponent 

may be accompanied by a request under Rule 34 to produce documents and tangible things at the 

deposition.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(2).  Here, “[s]uch a production necessarily involves the nexus 

between Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 (depositions upon oral examination) and Fed. R. Civ. Pr. 34 (production 

of Documents and Things, etc.”  Taylor v. Florida Atl. Univ., 132 F.R.D. 304, 305 (S.D. Fla. 1990).  

See also Nozinich v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc., No. 09-02105-DKV, 2011 WL 13124086, at *2 
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(W.D. Tenn. Apr. 4, 2011) (holding that “the reference to Rule 34 [in Rule 30(b)(2)] triggers the 

procedural requirements of Rule 34.”).  As such, a party is required to respond or objection “in 

writing within 30 days after being served.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(A).  In light of the interplay 

between Rules 30 and 34, a party “may not avoid the limitations and requirements of Fed. R. Civ. 

P. 34 by demanding that a party produce documents at a deposition scheduled less than thirty days 

in the future.”  Bank of Am. v. Travelers Indem. Co., No. C07-0322RSL, 2009 WL 529235, at *1 

(W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2009).  Furthermore, where the notice does not afford the party to be deposed 

thirty days to provide documents as required by Rule 34, a party is “not at fault for failing to 

produce the requested documents at the depositions.”  Nozinich, 2011 WL 13124086, at *3. 

Here, Defendant served its Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum of Plaintiff on February 15, 

2017, and the deposition was conducted on March 16, 2017, totaling twenty-nine days from the 

time of service to the expected time of production.  Defendant never contacted the Plaintiff or the 

Court to ask that this 30-day time frame be waived. Consequently, Defendant’s Notice was 

improper in its failure to comply with the time constraints of Rule 34(b)(2)(A), and therefore 

Plaintiff should not be required to produce documents under this untimely request.   

b.   Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum was the Improper 
Method of Obtaining the Documents Sought from Plaintiff 
 

Courts frequently distinguish whether a document request to a party should be governed 

by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30, or Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34.  The Advisory 

Committee Notes address this distinction in Rule 30: 

Whether production of documents or things should be obtained directly under Rule 
34 or at the deposition under this rule will depend on the nature and volume of the 
documents or things. Both methods are made available. When the documents are 
few and simple, and closely related to the oral examination, ability to proceed via 
this rule will facilitate discovery. If the discovering party insists on examining many 
and complex documents at the taking of the deposition, thereby causing undue 
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burdens on others, the latter may, under Rules 26(c) or 30(d), apply for a court order 
that the examining party proceed via Rule 34 alone. 

 
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 advisory committee’s notes. As such, “a document request under Rule 30(b)(5)1 

is a complement to a Rule 30 deposition, not a substitute for a Rule 34 document request.”  Carter 

v. United States, 164 F.R.D. 131, 133 (D. Mass. 1995).  Under these considerations, Plaintiff 

properly objected to Defendant’s notice, objecting to this method of production which should be 

properly obtained through a Rule 34 request for production. Presumably, Defendant neglected to 

properly and timely serve a request for production of documents under Rule 34 because it chose 

to “run out the clock” on a discovery period spanning more than eight months.   

 The court in Kretek v. Bd. of Commissioners of Luna Cty., New Mexico, No. 11-676-

RB/GBW, 2012 WL 12838430, at *1 (D.N.M. Oct. 19, 2012) closely examined this same issue.  

In Kretek, the plaintiff served a Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum Pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 30(b)(6) to the defendant, requesting production of:  

All memos, emails, electronic communications and other documents evidencing 
communications by and between all persons involved in the decisions regarding 
what video and audio recordings ... would be preserved and all such documents 
which relate to the decisions made....;” “[a]ll back up and archived copies of all 
video and audio recordings of the Plaintiff;” extensive requests for “course 
materials used to provide” training for four different guards; “[a]ll inmate reports 
and complaints of the use of excessive force...;” “[a]ll notes, memos, emails, 
electronic communications and other documents” regarding the “super trustee” 
program. 
 

Id. at *3 (internal citation omitted).  The court, in evaluating a motion to compel by plaintiff, 

concluded that the requests were “neither few nor simple” as provided for in the Advisory 

Committee Notes.  Id.  The court then continued to find that “although the documents sought 

broadly relate to the deposition testimony, they are not fairly characterized a ‘complement’ to the 

                                                             
1 For clarification purposes, the 1970 Advisory Committee’s Notes where the above language is found relates to 
Rule 30(b)(5), the predecessor to Rule 30(b)(2). 
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deposition, but instead are standalone document requests.”  Id.  Therefore, the court held that the 

requests included in the deposition notice were not proper under Rule 30, and thus denied the 

motion to compel.  Id. at *3–4. 

 The documents sought by the deposition notice in Kretek can be similarly characterized as 

the requested documents in Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum.  Defendant’s request 

to Plaintiff included forty-one separate requests, including, but not limited to, broad requests for 

“all documents” related to Plaintiffs debt, any damages she is claiming, all communications 

between Plaintiff and Defendant; “all calendars, diaries, logs, notes, journals, or any other written 

or recorded summary or events maintained by you in any way relating to this lawsuit,” “All written 

or recorded statements of any types…that in any way relates to your allegations in the Complaint,” 

and “all documents which you expect to introduce as evidence at trial or which you intend to use 

at trial in any manner.”  (Doc. 31-1, passim).  Defendant’s numerous requests, spanning in both 

temporal length and subject range, are a far cry from being either “few and simple” or a 

“complement to a Rule 30 deposition.”  Like the court’s findings in Kretek, these requests are 

standalone document requests that are not proper under Rule 30.  As such, Defendant’s Motion to 

Compel Production should be denied as its notice through which is seeks this production was not 

the proper vehicle for these requests. 

II.   Defendant’s Request for Plaintiff’s Cell Phone is Far Beyond the Realm of 
Permissible Discovery Under the Circumstances 
 

In addition to the lengthy list of documents requested by Defendant in its Notice of 

Deposition Duces Tecum, the Defendant further requested Plaintiff’s “cell phone, so NSL can 

examine the list of blocked calls on the call-block app.”2  (Doc. 31 at 7).  In support of this absurd 

                                                             
2 It’s worth noting that Defendant’s primary purpose in evaluating the third-party application is to establish that 
“[P]laintiff is not entitled to recovery for any blocked calls.”  (Doc. 31 at 7).  However, this rationale is misplaced, as 
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request, Defendant contends that it is “responsive to Request 31 and reasonable calculated to lead 

to discovery of admissible evidence,” and furthermore, that “production of the cell phone is not 

unduly burdensome” as “Plaintiff testified she has the phone in her possession.” 

 In this seemingly innocuous request, Defendant blatantly disregards the privacy interests it 

seeks to impede by requiring this Court to compel production of Plaintiff’s cell phone.  Chief 

Justice John Roberts described modern cellphones as being “such a pervasive and insistent party 

of daily life that the proverbial visitor from Mars might conclude they were an important feature 

of human anatomy.”  Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 2484, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).  The 

very nature of the modern cell phone, per the Chief Justice, renders the mere naming of the device 

as a “cell phone” as “misleading shorthand; many of these devices are in fact minicomputers that 

also happen to have the capacity to be used as a telephone.  They could just as easily be called 

cameras, video players, rolodexes, calendars, tape recorders, libraries, diaries, albums, televisions, 

maps, or newspapers.”  Id. at 2489.  Due to these expansive characteristics, there are significant 

privacy interests involved in the possession and obtainment of a cell phone that require special 

consideration. 

 Although Riley addresses the privacy interest implicated by the search of a cell phone in a 

criminal context, the District of Connecticut addressed it in a civil context.  In Bakhit v. Safety 

Marking, Inc., No. 3:13CV1049 JCH, 2014 WL 2916490, at *1 (D. Conn. June 26, 2014), the 

plaintiffs filed a motion to permit the inspection of cell phones owned by the defendant.  At the 

outset, the Bakhit court recognized that while the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure allow for 

                                                             
it misconstrues the requirements to establish a violation under the TCPA.  The Southern District of New York clarified 
that “the TCPA makes it unlawful to ‘make any call…using any automatic telephone dialing system or prerecorded 
voice…[defendant] violated the statute each time it placed a call using its ATDS without consent, regardless of 
whether the call was answered by a person, a machine, or not at all.”  King v. Time Warner Cable, 113 F. Supp. 3d 
718, 725 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).  The purpose for Defendant’s intended use of Plaintiff’s cell phone is therefore not 
grounded in any applicable law. 
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relatively expansive rights relating to electronically stored information, the “right to information, 

however, is counterbalanced by a responding party’s confidentiality or privacy interests.  A party 

is therefore not entitled to a routine right of direct access to a party’s electronic information 

system.”  Id. at *2 (quoting Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc. v. McMullan, 267 F.R.D. 443, 446 

(D. Conn. 2010)).  First in denying this “overly broad and too intrusive” motion, the court held 

that “plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that they have been unable to obtain similar information 

through other discovery methods.”  Id.  Second, the court held that “[t]he implication of the 

individual defendants’ privacy interests in the data stored on their cell phones also persuades the 

[c]ourt to deny plaintiffs’ motion.”  Id. at *3.  The Bakhit court concluded that the holding 

promulgated in Riley reinforces the concerns of the individual privacy interests at stake even in a 

civil context, finding that the information discussed by the Riley Court “is precisely the information 

that may be implicated by plaintiffs’ search of the individual defendants’ cell phones and with 

what the [c]ourt takes issue.”  Id.  In denying the motion, the court encouraged the parties to utilize 

other discovery methods to inspect the cell phones.  Id. 

 Here, Defendant should not be permitted to require production of Plaintiff’s cell phone.  In 

addition to the substantial privacy interests Plaintiff retains in her cell phone that would be 

jeopardized by this required production, Plaintiff has already produced the best possible evidence 

relating to the issues in this case as encouraged by the Bakhit court—Plaintiff’s official phone 

records provided by her cell phone provider.  These records provide the most accurate log of all 

calls received, attempts at calls, and any other concern related to NSL’s continuous unlawful calls 

to Plaintiff.  To the contrary, a third-party application on Plaintiff’s cell phone cannot contain an 

iota of this information, nor with the same accuracy.  Defendant has already significantly intruded 

upon Plaintiff’s life through its incessant and harassing telephone calls; requiring this production 
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would only add to the already substantial intrusion Defendant has enjoyed.  Therefore, Defendant’s 

Motion seeking production of Plaintiff’s cell phone should be denied due to the substantial 

violation of Plaintiff’s personal privacy rights such production would entail. 

III.   Defendant’s Motion to Compel was Filed in Violation of Local Rule 3.01(g) 
and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(a)(1) 
 

Defendant failed to confer with Plaintiff in good faith as required by Local Rule 3.01(g) 

and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(a)(1) prior to the filing of its Motion.  In its Motion, 

Defendant states that the parties conferred both in person and by email, and that “we understand 

the plaintiff opposes the relief requested in this Motion.”  (Doc. 31 at 9).  However, such a 

statement is entirely misleading and bordering on deceptive, as Defendant failed to engage in any 

meaningful, substantive discussion with Plaintiff either prior to filing its Motion, or after its filing.  

As a threshold matter, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(a)(1) requires that a motion 

compelling disclosure or discovery “must include a certification that the movant has in good faith 

conferred or attempted to confer with the person or party failing to make disclosure or discovery 

in an effort to obtain it without court action.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1).  Here, the Defendant not 

only failed to “confer” with Plaintiff, but failed to even make a “good faith attempt” to do so. This 

requirement is supplemented by Local Rule 3.01(g), which requires both that “the moving party 

shall confer with counsel for the opposing party in a good faith effort to resolve the issues raised 

by the motion,” and further that “[t]he moving party retains the duty to contact opposing counsel 

expeditiously after filing and to supplement the motion promptly with a statement certifying 

whether or to what extend the parties have resolved the issue(s) presented in the motion.”  M.D. 

Fla. R. 3.01(g).  “Rule 3.01(g) is strictly enforced.  A motion that does not comply with the rule 
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may be summarily denied.”  Middle District Discovery, A Handbook on Civil Discovery Practice 

in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida §I(A)(2) (2015). 

The requirement found in Local Rule 3.01(g) is a stricter standard than that of Rule 37.  

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA, No. 214CV476FTM29MRM, 2016 WL 7228738, at *2 

(M.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2016) (citing Knights Armament Co. v. Optical Sys. Tech., Inc., 254 F.R.D. 

470, 472 (M.D. Fla. 2008)).  “The term ‘confer’ in Rule 3.01(g) requires a substantive conversation 

in person or by telephone in a good[-]faith effort to resolve the motion without court action.  

Counsel who merely ‘attempt’ to confer have not ‘conferred.’”  Id. (citing Seletica, Inc. v. Novatus, 

Inc., No. 6:13-cv-1708-ORL-36, 2014 WL 1930426, at *2 (M.D. Fla. May 14, 2014)).  Therefore, 

“failure to comply with the requirements of Rule 37(a)(1) and Local Rule 3.01(g) constitutes 

sufficient grounds to deny the relief sought by the noncompliant moving party.”  Id.  In Regions 

Bank, the court found that defendant’s statements that plaintiff “has refused or avoided conference 

on the matters in this motion” and that “Counsel believes plaintiff will object to this motion” 

implied that defendants “made no meaningful, pre-filing effort to confer.”  Id.  The court further 

noted that following the filing of the motion to compel, “no supplemental filing has been received 

by the parties,” and that “defendant have failed to supplement their Local Rule 3.01(g) 

certification, as required.”  Id. at *3.  As such, the court held that “the majority of the issues raised 

in the Motion can and should be denied on this basis.”  Id. at *2. 

The conduct in Regions Bank is similar to that exhibited by Defendant here.  Defendant 

first attempted to contact the undersigned—after being informed that the undersigned would be 

unavailable due to travel—on March 17, 2017.  Following a voicemail attempt and two e-mails, 

counsel for Defendant threatened at 4:15 pm that “[i]f we do not hear from you or your co-counsel 

by 4:30 p.m. EST today, we will move forward with a motion to compel.”  Shortly thereafter at 
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4:22 p.m., the undersigned’s Firm responded to counsel for Defendant reminding them that the 

undersigned was out of town and unavailable, and offering to conduct a meet and confer pursuant 

to Local Rule 3.01(g) on the morning of March 20, 2017.  Following this response, at 4:27 p.m., 

counsel for Defendant informed the undersigned “If no one from your firm is available to confer 

further today, we will note our attempts and understanding in the motion.”  Defendant then file its 

Motion to Compel at 4:59 p.m., without any meaningful discussion with the undersigned.  

Moreover, Defendant has not contacted Plaintiff in regards to its Motion since prior to its filing on 

March 17, 2017. 

Defendant’s conduct constitutes a failure to comply with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

37(a)(1), as well as Local Rule 3.01(g).  Despite counsel for Defendant’s knowledge that the 

undersigned was out of the office with limited accessibility, they repeatedly threatened to file, and 

actually did file, Defendant’s Motion to Compel absent any meaningful discussion in an attempt 

to resolve the issue without this Court’s intervention.  Furthermore, Defendant remains in violation 

of Local Rule 3.01(g) by not attempting to contact Plaintiff to resolve the issues presented by its 

Motion.  Under strict compliance with these Rules, Defendant’s Motion to Compel should be 

denied on these grounds. 

IV.   Defendant is Not Entitled to Expenses and Attorneys’ Fees 

As discussed above, Defendant’s Motion to Compel is improper, and therefore sanctions 

are not warranted in this instance.  Although a court may require the non-moving party to pay the 

movant’s reasonable expenses incurred in making the motion, “the court must not order this 

payment if: (i) the movant filed the motion before attempting in good faith to obtain the disclosure 

or discovery without court action; (ii) the opposing party’s nondisclosure, response, or objection 
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was substantially justified; or (iii) other circumstances make an award of expenses unjust.”  Fed. 

R. Civ. P. 37(a)(5).  Here, the first and second exception to the award of fees are present.   

As to the first exception, “sanctions are not warranted” when a party “filed their motions 

without allowing [the non-moving party] adequate time to supplement their disclosures.”  Eli 

Research, LLC v. Must Have Info Inc., No. 2:13-CV-695-FTM-39CM, 2015 WL 5008859, at *2 

(M.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2015).  In fact, the Eli Research court held that “[r]ather than immediately 

filing the motions to compel, Defendants could have continued to work with Plaintiffs in an effort 

to resolve this matter prior to filing the motions to compel.”  Id.  As discussed in length above, 

Defendant failed to meaningfully confer with Plaintiff in good faith to resolve the issues prior to 

the filing of its Motion, and have further failed to seek resolution following the filing of its Motion.   

The second exception to awarding fees where the nondisclosure or objection was 

substantially justified is also applicable to this case.  “When determining whether a failure was 

substantially justified or harmless, reviewing courts consider the non-disclosing party’s 

explanation for the failure, the importance of the information and whether the opposing party is 

prejudiced by the discovery violation.”  Yormak v. Saad, No. 2:14-CV-660-FTM-39CM, 2015 WL 

6688274, at *2 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2015) (citing Lips v. City of Hollywood, 350 Fed. App’x 328, 

340 (11th Cir. 2009).  As discussed in detail above, Plaintiff’s nondisclosure was based in its 

objections that Defendant’s Notice of Deposition Duces Tecum was improper, and further than the 

production of Plaintiff’s personal cell phone was improper and a violation of her personal privacy 

rights.  Furthermore, Defendant was not prejudice by this alleged violation.  First, any documents 

that Plaintiff may have ever been in possession of3 that Defendant seeks production of were 

                                                             
3 Importantly, after a thorough review of Plaintiff’s documents, she discovered that she, in fact, was not in possession 
of any documents from Defendant that she previously believed she may have had. 
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provided to her by Defendant, thereby making Defendant the party in the best position to obtain 

the documents in the most efficient manner.  Second, as to Defendant’s belief that it is entitled to 

Plaintiff’s phone to inspect her call-blocking application, Plaintiff has previously provided 

Defendant with Plaintiff’s complete phone records, which constitute the best evidence of calls 

placed by Defendant in addition to its own records.  As such, Plaintiff’s nondisclosure was 

substantially justified, therefore Defendant is not entitled to an award of fees for its Motion. 

CONCLUSION 

As explained in detail above, Navient Solutions LLC’s Motion to Compel Documents from 

Plaintiff Melonie Bratcher (Doc. 31) should be denied. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Melonie Bratcher, respectfully requests this Honorable Court 

to enter an order denying Defendant’s Motion to Compel Documents from Plaintiff Melonie 

Bratcher, award fees and costs to the Plaintiff, or at least reserve on Plaintiff’s request for fees 

until the Defendant’s pending Objections to Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel (Doc. 

26) and its Emergency Motion to Stay Document Production Pending Ruling on Objections (Doc. 

27) are resolved and for such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on March 27, 2017, I electronically filed the foregoing with 

the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system, who will send a notice of electronic filing to 

all counsel of record.  

 

      s/Stefan A. Alvarez      
      Stefan A. Alvarez, Esquire  
      Florida Bar No: 100681 

William Peerce Howard, Esquire 
      Florida Bar No:  0103330 
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      THE CONSUMER PROTECTION FIRM 
      210-A South MacDill Avenue 
      Tampa, FL 33609 
      Telephone: (813) 220-2954 
      Stefan@TheConsumerProtectionFirm.com 
      Billy@TheConsumerProtectionFirm.com 
      Counsel for Plaintiff 
 

Case 3:16-cv-00519-HES-JBT   Document 35   Filed 03/27/17   Page 15 of 15 PageID 506


